Sudan University of Science & Technology

College of Graduate studies

Center for Engineering and Technical Studies
(CETS)

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF
OFDM CHANNEL FOR FIXED WIMAX
SYSTEM

U000 D00 00000 boboooo Dobobo bobooo dbobobo bobo boob obobo
ooooo

This Thesis is Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement
For the Degree of Master in Telecommunications Engineering

To the college of Graduate Studies

By
Mohammed Ahmed Mohammed Almagboul
Supervisor:

Dr. Ashraf Gasim Elsid Abdalla
June 2010



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to acknowledge many people who helped me during the course of
this work, supporting it in one way or another.

First of all, I want to thank my family for their endless support. I also would like
to express my deepest appreciation to my thesis advisor Dr. Ashraf Gasim Elsid
Abdalla for their support and help in answering my questions.

Finally, I want to thank Merowe technical college for giving me the opportunity

to obtain my postgraduate education.

II



ABSTRACT

WiMAX operates on the same general principles as WiFi; it sends data from one
computer to another via radio signals. A computer (either a desktop or a laptop)
equipped with WiMAX card would receive data from the WiMAX transmitting station.
WiMAX should be able to handle up to 70 Mbps. And will blanket a radius of 30 miles
(50 km) with wireless access. The increased range is due to the frequencies used and
the power of the transmitter. So these features make WiMAX system very suitable for
work in Sudan, because Sudan has a very large area and the distribution of the
population is rural rather than urban.

This thesis is to evaluate and investigate the effects of few radio channel impairment
factors such as AWGN, and multipath to the performance of OFDM channel.

Also in this thesis the estimation of SNR was done under the effects of noise and
multipath for the four recommended modulation techniques; BPSK, QPSK, 16-QAM,
64-QAM for different cyclic prefix lengths, and calculated BER.

The evaluation was done in simulation developed using MATLAB 7.8.

III


http://www.howstuffworks.com/radio.htm

Jaooooog

b Ll s p s wifi | sy Jasy s3] plal Tawadl Gusis puSlo sls plaidl Jasy
S ise S oK Tel_s1) yisuaSl b sl ol k] S5 _p Y sise oS _n
—op bl Jha i o iy puSle slell @S (sle ssizn s3I (Jgaze gl (mazis
ae gy w il Jab)| puSb sly ptbill gla sty bS . yuS_b sl Jlw)| dlaxo

.70Mbps J| Jai

IS, Y(£1550) 1o 30 o das coai dxluwo puSle sl plaill (sarsw 5

o—2 .Juw joll 8,089 JuSh sledl plas lgooiwy il who il e axb saadl 850
ol 0¥ _dllsg 0b—gul i Josl) Ixz cawlio ailzz puSle sy plail) auoll]
_eiss 0l bS (s_ 2 _alaiVl & laulg, kidasi o all _op 2 dazwlis wlboluo of
s> ail go ST (e Ol 58 Ol

AWGNUl _Jis asgnl )l 6.liadl canio Jolgs oz il pamiig gw,x a>g,bY oin
030 x9 Loyl .(OFDM) so—gsdl 53, ill o wai, sl elol Lo >_siall ,_diiiYlg
5l e aygauzmo (BER) pud Jilio (SNR) goadl] JI /Lo ) 6 ad o 5 8Ll
) g rogell adlisall Joasill o biad (multipath) cul,b all s sall JLs ¥y e
.aalizo (cyclic prefix) &,,95 &L JlgbY « (BPSK, QPSK, 16-QAM, 64-QAM
MATLAB 7.8 by olaai; (Simulation) 81Sxelly &2 saill §plo 8 bVl auis o

v



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS....cccueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieicecccecieeeeeeeeeee e I1
ABSTRACT ctiiiiiiiiiiiiieiienne ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUND
CONTENTS....coeieieiiieceneee ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUND
LIST OF FIGURES...................... VIIERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUND
LISTOF TABLES.....cccoevenvennneen.... ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUND
ABBREVIATIONS........ccccccoeennenneee. ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUND
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS......ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieieiceecieeieeceeeeeeeeee e I1
ABSTRACT coeuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieiieiieiecieeeeeeeceeeeee e 11
CONTENTS....cctiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieeeeececeeceee et A%
LIST OF FIGURES.....c.cccotiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieieecceccecceceeeeeee e \Y
LIST OF TABLES...cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieiieieieieeeeececece Vil
ABBREVIATIONS.....ccecoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeieiieeeeeeeeceeese e VIII
REFERENCE......ccccccecceeuiesuiininnessecsancssecssecnssseesseesssessscsssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessase 67
APPENDIX...ccccoeiueenueineinninnniaensneesseeneesaesssessosssssssosssosssssssssssssssssosssssssssossssssssssssssssse 69
LIST OF FIGURES

Figureno  Title Page No



Figure 2.1

Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7

Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2

Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12

Figure 5.13

(a) Basic principle of cellular communications. (b) Uplink

and downlink channel

classification WLAN -WMAN

Network Architecture of Mobile WiMAX

Channel usage by FDMA

Channel usage by TDMA

Process of spreading

Channel usage by CDMA

Block diagram of a generic MCM transmitter
Comparison between conventional FDM and OFDM
In OFDM subcarrier frequencies are separated by 1/Ts,

where Ts is the time between the OFDM symbols.
OFDM Subcarrier structure

Sub-channelization in OFDMA

OFDM baseband transmitter

One OFDM Symbol

One OFDMA Frame

The layers of the OSI model, and the Data Link sublayers
Digital modulation principle

The BPSK constellation

Example of a QPSK constellation

A 64-QAM constellation

Generation of an OFDM signal (simplified)

Physical Layer structure

The forward error correction chain block diagram (Channel

Encoding& Channel Decoding)

PRBS generator for data randomization

Convolutional encoder of rate %4

Interleaving

Multipath

Path loss, shadowing, and Multipath

OFDM in Both Time and Frequency domains

The Flowchart for the Main Program

Theoretical Values of BER

The effect of AWGN & multipath into OFDM channel
The effect of AWGN into OFDM Channel for different

modulation techniques
The effect of AWGN & multipath into OFDM channel

(with cyclic prefix factor (1/8))

VI

12
23
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

34
35
36
36
37
7
42
43
43
44
45
48
48

49
50
51
ol
54
57
59
60
61
62

63



LIST OF TABLES

Table No
Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 3.1

Table 4.1
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Title

Cellular Mobile Telephone Generations

Wi-Fi Characteristics

Comparison of IEEE standard for BWA

Comparison with 802.16e and 3G

DL and UL data rates for different modulation and coding

rates
possible phase values for QPSK

The inner convolutional code with puncturing configuration.

OFDM Symbol Parameters
theoretical values of SNR compared with SNR in a noisy

channel
Comparison between the values of SNR for a noisy channel

with different CP factors

VII

Page No

14
19
21
39

44
50
58
62

64



ABBREVIATIONS

AMPS
ASN
AWGN
BER
BPSK
BS
BTC
BWA
CDMA
CP
CPE
CSN
CTC
DSL
DSSS
FDD
FDMA
FEC
FFT
FSK
GSM
HSDPA

Advanced Mobile Phone Service
access service network

Additive White Gaussian Noise
Bit Error Rate

Binary Phase Shift Keying

Base station

Block turbo coding

broadband wireless access

Code Division Multiple Access
Cyclic Prefix

Customer Premises Equipment
connectivity service network
Convolutional turbo codes

Digital Subscriber line

Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum
Frequency Division Duplexing
Frequency Division Multiple Access
Forward Error Coding

Fast Fourier Transform

frequency shift keying modulation
global system for mobile

high speed downlink packet access
VIII



ICI Inter-Carrier Interference

ISI Inter Symbol Interference

LAN local area network

LLC Logical link control

LOS Line of Sight

MAC Medium Access Control

MAN Metropolitan area network

MCM Multi-Carrier Modulation

MIB Management Information Base
MIMO multiple-input multiple-output
NLOS Non Line of Sight

NMT Nordic Mobile Telephone
OFDMA  Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access
OSI Open Systems Interconnection
PRBS point-to-multipoint

PTP point-to-point

PMP pseudorandom bit sequence

QAM Quadrature Amplitude Modulation
QoS Quality of Service

QPSK Quadrature Phase Shift keying
R-S Reed-Solomon

SOFDMA Scalable Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access

SDMA Space division multiple access

SNR Signal to Noise Ratio

TDMA Time Division Multiple Access

TACS Total Access Communications System
TDD Time Division Duplexing

UMTS universal mobile telephone system
Wi-Fi Wireless Fidelity

WIiMAX  Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access

IX






	ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
	Abstract
	CONTENTS
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	Abbreviations

