Sudan University of Science & Technology College of Graduate studies

Center for Engineering and Technical Studies (CETS)

PERFORMANCE EVALUATION OF OFDM CHANNEL FOR FIXED WIMAX SYSTEM

This Thesis is Submitted in Fulfillment of the Requirement

For the Degree of Master in Telecommunications Engineering

To the college of Graduate Studies

By

Mohammed Ahmed Mohammed Almagboul

Supervisor:

Dr. Ashraf Gasim Elsid Abdalla
June 2010

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I would like to acknowledge many people who helped me during the course of this work, supporting it in one way or another.

First of all, I want to thank my family for their endless support. I also would like to express my deepest appreciation to my thesis advisor Dr. Ashraf Gasim Elsid Abdalla for their support and help in answering my questions.

Finally, I want to thank Merowe technical college for giving me the opportunity to obtain my postgraduate education.

ABSTRACT

WiMAX operates on the same general principles as WiFi; it sends data from one computer to another via <u>radio</u> signals. A computer (either a desktop or a laptop) equipped with WiMAX card would receive data from the WiMAX transmitting station. WiMAX should be able to handle up to 70 Mbps. And will blanket a radius of 30 miles (50 km) with wireless access. The increased range is due to the frequencies used and the power of the transmitter. So these features make WiMAX system very suitable for work in Sudan, because Sudan has a very large area and the distribution of the population is rural rather than urban.

This thesis is to evaluate and investigate the effects of few radio channel impairment factors such as AWGN, and multipath to the performance of OFDM channel.

Also in this thesis the estimation of SNR was done under the effects of noise and multipath for the four recommended modulation techniques; BPSK, QPSK, 16-QAM, 64-QAM for different cyclic prefix lengths, and calculated BER.

The evaluation was done in simulation developed using MATLAB 7.8.

يعمل النظام واي ماكس بنفس المبدأ العام الذي يعمل به الـ wifi، حيث يرسل البيا نات من_ كم_يوتر لآخر_ من_ خلال إلله_رات الراديو_. فا_لكمبيوتر (بو_اءاً كا_ن كم_يوتر مكتب_ شخصي او محمول) الذي يحتوي علي كرت الواي ماكس يسطيع إسقبال البياناـت منــ محطة إرسال الـوـاي لمـكس. كلمـ يشـطيع النطـم واي لمـكس إربلنـل البياناـت بسِـعة تصل إلى 70Mbps.

و سيغطي النظام واي ماكس مساحة نصف قطرها 30 ميل (50كلم)لا سلكياً.

زيادة المدي ناتجة عن الترددات التي يستخدمها نظام الـواي ماكس وقدرة المرسل. هنــه الخاصية للنظام واي ماكس جعلته مناسب جداً للعمل في_ النو_دان، وذلك ِ لأن النو_دان له مساحات شاسعة جــاً من_ الصــب تغطيتها_ بوابطــة الأنظمة_ الأخر_ي، كمــ إن توزيعـ السكان في السودان ريفي أكثر من انه حضرى.

هذه الاطروحة تدرس وتفحص تأثير بعض عوامل ضعف القناـة الراديويةـ مثلـ الـAWGN والإنتشــر المتعدــد عليـ أداء التنضــد بتقسِــم التـردد العوــدي (OFDM). ايضاً في هذه الرسالة تم تخمين قيمة نسبة الاشارة الي الضجيج (SNR) مقابل قيم (BER) محسوبة. تحت تأثير الضجيج والارسال المتعدد المسارات (multipath) لتقنيات التعديل المختلفة الموصي بها (cyclic prefix) ، لأطوال بادئة دورية (BPSK, QPSK, 16-QAM, 64-QAM) ، فتلفة

تم تقييم الأداء عن طريق النمذجة والمحاكاة (Simulation) بإستخدام برنامج 7.8 MATLAB

CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS <u></u>		П
ABSTRACT	ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUN	D
CONTENTS	ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUN	D
LIST OF FIGURES	VIIERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUN	D
LIST OF TABLES	ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUN	<u>D</u>
ABBREVIATIONS	ERROR: REFERENCE SOURCE NOT FOUN	<u>D</u>
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS		II
ABSTRACT	I	II
CONTENTS		V
LIST OF FIGURES		V
LIST OF TABLES,	V	II
ABBREVIATIONS	VI	II
REFERENCE.	6	<u> 7</u>
APPENDIX	6	39

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 2.1	(a) Basic principle of cellular communications. (b) Uplink	8
	and downlink channel	
Figure 2.2	classification WLAN -WMAN	12
Figure 2.3	Network Architecture of Mobile WiMAX	23
Figure 3.1	Channel usage by FDMA	26
Figure 3.2	Channel usage by TDMA	27
Figure 3.3	Process of spreading	28
Figure 3.4	Channel usage by CDMA	29
Figure 3.5	Block diagram of a generic MCM transmitter	30
Figure 3.6	Comparison between conventional FDM and OFDM	31
Figure 3.7	In OFDM subcarrier frequencies are separated by 1/Ts,	32
	where Ts is the time between the OFDM symbols.	
Figure 3.8	OFDM Subcarrier structure	34
Figure 3.9	Sub-channelization in OFDMA	35
Figure 3.10	OFDM baseband transmitter	36
Figure 3.11	One OFDM Symbol	36
Figure 3.12	One OFDMA Frame	37
Figure 4.1	The layers of the OSI model, and the Data Link sublayers	41
Figure 4.2	Digital modulation principle	42
Figure 4.3	The BPSK constellation	43
Figure 4.4	Example of a QPSK constellation	43
Figure 4.5	A 64-QAM constellation	44
Figure 4.6	Generation of an OFDM signal (simplified)	45
Figure 5.1	Physical Layer structure	48
Figure 5.2	The forward error correction chain block diagram (Channel	48
	Encoding& Channel Decoding)	
Figure 5.3	PRBS generator for data randomization	49
Figure 5.4	Convolutional encoder of rate ½	50
Figure 5.5	Interleaving	51
Figure 5.6	Multipath	51
Figure 5.7	Path loss, shadowing, and Multipath	54
Figure 5.8	OFDM in Both Time and Frequency domains	57
Figure 5.9	The Flowchart for the Main Program	59
Figure 5.10	Theoretical Values of BER	60
Figure 5.11	The effect of AWGN & multipath into OFDM channel	61
Figure 5.12	The effect of AWGN into OFDM Channel for different	62
	modulation techniques	
Figure 5.13	The effect of AWGN & multipath into OFDM channel	63
	(with cyclic prefix factor (1/8))	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No	Title	Page No
Table 2.1	Cellular Mobile Telephone Generations	9
Table 2.2	Wi-Fi Characteristics	14
Table 2.3	Comparison of IEEE standard for BWA	19
Table 2.4	Comparison with 802.16e and 3G	21
Table 3.1	DL and UL data rates for different modulation and coding	39
	rates	
Table 4.1	possible phase values for QPSK	44
Table 5.1	The inner convolutional code with puncturing configuration.	50
Table 5.2	OFDM Symbol Parameters	58
Table 5.3	theoretical values of SNR compared with SNR in a noisy	62
	channel	
Table 5.4	Comparison between the values of SNR for a noisy channel	64
	with different CP factors	

ABBREVIATIONS

AMPS Advanced Mobile Phone Service

ASN access service network

AWGN Additive White Gaussian Noise

BER Bit Error Rate

BPSK Binary Phase Shift Keying

BS Base station

BTC Block turbo coding

BWA broadband wireless access

CDMA Code Division Multiple Access

CP Cyclic Prefix

CPE Customer Premises Equipment

CSN connectivity service network

CTC Convolutional turbo codes

DSL Digital Subscriber line

DSSS Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum

FDD Frequency Division Duplexing

FDMA Frequency Division Multiple Access

FEC Forward Error Coding

FFT Fast Fourier Transform

FSK frequency shift keying modulation

GSM global system for mobile

HSDPA high speed downlink packet access

ICI Inter-Carrier Interference

ISI Inter Symbol Interference

LAN local area network

LLC Logical link control

LOS Line of Sight

MAC Medium Access Control

MAN Metropolitan area network

MCM Multi-Carrier Modulation

MIB Management Information Base

MIMO multiple-input multiple-output

NLOS Non Line of Sight

NMT Nordic Mobile Telephone

OFDMA Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access

OSI Open Systems Interconnection

PRBS point-to-multipoint

PTP point-to-point

PMP pseudorandom bit sequence

QAM Quadrature Amplitude Modulation

QoS Quality of Service

QPSK Quadrature Phase Shift keying

R-S Reed-Solomon

SOFDMA Scalable Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiple Access

SDMA Space division multiple access

SNR Signal to Noise Ratio

TDMA Time Division Multiple Access

TACS Total Access Communications System

TDD Time Division Duplexing

UMTS universal mobile telephone system

Wi-Fi Wireless Fidelity

WiMAX Worldwide Interoperability for Microwave Access